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EXTERIOR ELEVATION

CODE ANALYSIS

CODE CHAPTER:
3 USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION
310.1 R—2 APARTMENT HOUSES
4 SPECIAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS BASED ON OCCUPANCY AND USE

420.2 SEPARATION WALLS WALLS SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS IN
THE SAME BUILDING, WALLS SEPARATING SLEEPING UNITS IN THE SAME
BUILDING AND WALLS SEPARATING DWELLING OR SLEEPING  UNITS FROM
OTHER OCCUPANCIES CONTIGUOUS TO THEM IN THE SAME BUILDING
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE PARTITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 708.

420.3 HORIZONTAL SEPARATION — FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING
DWELLING UNITS IN THE SAME BUILDING, FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING
SLEEPING UNITS IN THE SAME BUILDING AND FLOOR ASSEMBLIES
SEPARATING SWELLING OR SLEEPING UNITS FROM OTHER OCCUPANCIES
CONTIGUOUS TO THEM IN THE SAME BUILDING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED
AS HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 711.

420.4 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM — GROUP R OCCUPANCIES
SHALL BE EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER
SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.2.8.

420.5 FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS AND SMOKE ALARMS — FIRE ALARM
AND SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN GROUP |-1, R—1 AND R-2
OCCUPANCIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 907.2.6, 907.2.8, AND
907.2.9 RESPECTIVELY. SINGLE OR MULTIPLE—STATION SMOKE ALARMS
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN GROUPS I-1, R—-2, R—3 AND R—-4 IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.2.10.

5 GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS

LOT AREA = 7,700 SF
EXISTING BUILDING AREA (NO CHANGE):

FIRST FLOOR 6,159 SF
SECOND FLOOR 6,159 SF
THIRD FLOOR 4,987 SF

EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT (NO CHANGE) 55'—0"
EXISTING BUILDING STORIES 2 STORIES. PROPOSED 3

TABLE 504.3 ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET ABOVE GRADE
PLANE

USE GROUP R—2 AND TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION lll-B PERMITS 75
ABOVE GRADE PLANE WHEN BUILDING IS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC
SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

TABLE 504.4 ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLAN

USE GROUP R—2 AND TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION IlI-B PERMITS 5
STORIES WHEN BUILDING IS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER
SYSTEM.

505.2.1 MEZZANINE AREA LIMITATION — THE AGGREGATE AREA OF
MEZZANINE WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT THAT IS LOCATED IN A BUILDING
EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1 OR 903.3.1.2 SHALL NOT BE
GREATER THAN ONE—HALF OF THE FLOOR AREA OF THE ROOM PROVIDED
THAT:

3.1 EXCEPT FOR ENCLOSED CLOSETS AND BATHROOMS, THE
MEZZANINE SHALL BE OPEN TO THE ROOM IN WHICH SUCH MEZZANINE IS
LOCATED::

3.2 THE OPENING TO THE ROOM SHALL BE UNOBSTRUCTED
EXCEPT FOR WALLS NOT MORE THAN 42" IN GEIGHT, COLUMNS AND
POSTS: AND
3.3 EXCEPTIONS TO SECTION 505.2.3 SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED.

USE GROUP R—2 AND TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION IlI-B PERMITS

48,000 SF/FLOOR WHEN BUILDING IS EQUIPPED WITH AN

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

6 TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

TABLE 601 — llI-B

TABLE 602: FIRE RESISTIVE RATING FOR EXT. WALLS WHEN FIRE
SEPARATION IS LESS THAN 5' = 1 HOUR FOR RESIDENTIAL
OCCUPANCIES.

7 FIRE RESISTANCE RATED CONSTRUCTION
SECTION 708 FIRE PARTITIONS

708.3 FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING — FIRE PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE
A FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 1 HOUR

EXCEPTIONS: 2. DWELLING UNIT AND SLEEPING UNIT SEPARATIONS
IN BUILDINGS OF TYPE 1B, llI-B, AND VB CONSTRUCTION SHALL
HAVE FIRE—RESISTANCE RATINGS OF NOT LESS THAN 1/2 HOUR IN
BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER
SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.1.1.

708.4.2 FIREBLOCKS AND DRAFTSTOPS IN COMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION

EXCEPTIONS #4 — IN GROUP R—2 OCCUPANCIES UP TO
AND INCLUDING FOUR STORIES IN HEIGHT IN BUILDINGS NOT EXCEEDING
60 FEET IN HEIGHT ABOVE GRADE PLANE, THE ATTIC SPACE SHALL BE
SUBDIVIDED BY DRAFTSTOPS INTO AREAS NOT EXCEEDING 3,000 SQUARE
FEET OR ABOVE EVERY TWO DWELLING UNITS. WHICHEVER IS SMALLER.

SECTION 711 FLOOR AND ROOF ASSEMBLIES

711.2.4.3 DWELLING UNITS AND SLEEPING UNITS —HORIZONTAL
ASSEMBLIES SERVING AS DWELLING OR SLEEPING UNIT SEPARATIONS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 420.3 SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1—HOUR
FIRE—RESISTANCE RATED CONSTRUCTION.

EXCEPTION: HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING DWELLING
UNITS AND SLEEPING UNITS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1/2-HOUR
FIRE—-RESTANCE—RATED CONSTRUCTION IN A BUILDING OF TYPES IIB,
lI-B, AND VB CONSTRUCTION WHERE THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED
THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTON 903.3.1.1.

8 INTERIOR FINISHES

803.6.1, TEXTILE WALL COVERINGS SHALL BE CLASS A.
9 FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS (NFPA 13)

903 — AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

903.2.8 — AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS REQUIRED IN GROUP
R FIRE AREA

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS TO BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT
THE ENTIRE BUILDING

10 MEANS OF EGRESS

MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD PER TABLE 1004.5

USE GROUP OCCUPANCY FACTOR SQ. FT.

OCCUPANTS

R-2 200 GROSS 20815 SF
105

1005.3 — REQUIRED CAPACITY BASED ON QOCCUPANT LOAD
STAIRS 0.2 DOORS 0.15
SECTION 1006 — NUMBER OF EXITS AND EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS

TABLE 1006.3.2 — MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS OR ACCESS TO
EXITS PER STORY

OCCUPANT LOAD PER STORY
ACCESS FROM STORY

MINIMUM NO. OF EXITS OR

1-500 2
TABLE 1016.1 — EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL, FULLY SPRINKLERED

OCCUPANCY FEET
R-2 200

TABLE 1020.1 CORRIDOR FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING

OCCUPANCY  OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED BY CORR. REQUIRED
RATING W/SPRINKLER

R-2 GREATER THAN 10 .5 HOUR
SECTION 1023 — INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS

1023.2 CONSTRUCTION — ENCLOSURES FOR INTERIOR EXIT
STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE BARRIERS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 707 OR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES
CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 711 OR BOTH. INTERIOR
EXIT STAIRWAY AND RAMP ENCLOSURES SHALL HAVE A FIRE—RESISTANCE
RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 2 HOURS WHERE CONNECTING FOUR STORIES
. THE NUMBER OF STORIES CONNECTED BY THE INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS
OR RAMPS SHALL INCLUDE ANY BASEMENTS, BUT NOT ANY MEZZANIINES.
INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS SHALL HAVE A FIRE—RESISTANCE
RATING NOT LESS THAN THE FLOOR ASSEMBLY PENETRATED BUT NEED
NOT EXCEED 2 HOURS.

1 ACCESSIBILITY

DWELLING UNITS PROVIDED =21 NO TYPE "A” UNITS REQUIRED
PER 1107.6.2.2.1

1107.6.2.1.2 TYPE B UNITS — WHERE THERE ARE 4 OR MORE
DWELLING UNITS OR SLEEPING UNITS INTENDED TO BE OCCUPIED AS A
RESIDENCE IN A SINGLE STRUCTURE, EVERY DWELLING UNIT AND
SLEEPING UNIT INTENDED TO BE OCCUPIED AS A RESIDENCE SSHALL BE
A TYPE B UNIT.

EXCEPTION: THE NUMBER OF TYPE B UNITS IS PERMITTED TO BE
REDUCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1107.7.

1107.7 GENERAL EXCEPTIONS

1107.7.1 STRUCTURES WITHOUT ELEVATOR SERVICE — WHERE NO
ELEVATOR SERVICE IS PROVIDED IN A STRUCTURE, ONLY THE DWELLING
UNITS AND SLEEPING UNITS THAT ARE LOCATED ON STORIES INDICATED IN
SECTIONS 1107.1.1 AND 1107.7.1.2 ARE REQUIRED TO BE TYPE A UNITS
AND TYPE B UNITS RESPECTIVELY.

1107.7.1.1 ONE STORY WITH TYPE B UNITS REQUIRED. — AT
LEAST ONE STORY CONTAINING DWELLING UNITS OR SLEEPING UNITS
INTENDED TO BE OCCUPIED AS A RESIDENCE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
AN ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE FROM THE EXTERIOR OF THE STRUCTURE AND
ALL ALL UNITS INTENDED TO BE OCCUPIED AS A RESIDENCE ON THAT
STORY SHALL BE TYPE B UNITS.

1107.7.2 MULTISTORY UNITS — A MULTISTORY DWELLING OR
SLEEPING UNIT WHICH IS NOT PROVIDED WITH ELEVATOR SERVICE IS
NOT REQUIRED TO BE A TYPE B UNIT.
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ARCHITECT

raymond f. rola
architect

1518 walinut street
suite 1300, philadelphia
pa, 19102
t: 215.546.3155
f. 215.545.3999
rolaarch@verizon.net

SEAL

DOOR SCHEDULE
DOOR FRAME
NO. SIZE TYPE MATL FINISH MATL FINISH TYPE HARDWARE SET NOTES
w HT THICK
1 (2)3’-0" 7'=-3" 1-3/4" EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST A SECURITY LOCK |EXTERIOR — FRONT ENTRY
2 3'-0" 7'-0" 1-3/4" PANEL MTL PNT HM PNT E SECURITY LOCK |COMMON AREAS
3 3'-0" 7'-0" 1-3/4" PANEL MTL PNT HM PNT D TO BE SELECTED |FIRE RATED DOOR — STAIRWELL DOOR
4 3'-0" 7'-0" 1-3/4" PANEL MTL PNT HM PNT c SECURITY LOCK [REAR EXTERIOR DOOR
5 3'-0" 7'-0" 1-3/4" PANEL MTL PNT HM PNT F SECURITY LOCK |UNIT ENTRY
6 2'-6" 6'—8" 1-3/8" PANEL wD PNT wD PNT G PRIVACY LOCK |BATHROOMS — POWDER ROOMS
7 2'-6" 6'—8" 1-3/8" PANEL wD PNT wD PNT G TO BE SELECTED |CLOSET — MECH./LAUNDRY CLOSET
8 2'-6" 6’'—8" 1-3/8" PANEL wD PNT wD PNT G PRIVACY LOCK |BEDROOM
9 (2)2’-0" 6'—8" 1-3/8" SLIDER wD PNT wD PNT H TO BE SELECTED |CLOSET
10 3'-0" 6'—8" 1-3/8" PANEL wD PNT wD PNT G PRIVACY LOCK |ADA BATH & BEDROOM
6'-0”
ﬂ w\ 5'-0”
30"
= i 3-0" 3-0" 30"
T (lj VARIES VARIES
) S — SN | —
' "
E
\V\ a1 - g - o IHU e UUIUL
~ ~ ~ ~ & ~ o ~ o © e 0 P = !
0L
| || I S - Iy Ny
TYPE A IYPE B TYPE C TYPE D IYPE E TYPE F IYPE G TIYPE H

EXISTING FRONT DOOR
AND TRANSOM WINDOW
TO REMAIN. TO BE
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TO REMAIN AS IS,
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6/8/22 | REV.PERMIT SET
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OWNER
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8/26/22| REV.PERMIT SET
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ARCHITECT

BATHROOM FIXTURE SCHEDULE
NUMBER OF NUMBER OF # PRODUCT | MANF. [ NO. [ COLOR [ TYPE [ REMARKS
UNIT NUMBER TYPE SQUARE FOOTAGE BEDROOMS BATHROOMS REMARKS
A AT KOHLER  |K—CB—CLC1526FS R ees 22 raymond f. rola
1 A 595 SF 1 1 A —-CB- RECESSED MOUNT .
TYPE ‘A’ ADA MIRROR ALUMINUM hit r
2 B 590 SF 1 1 TYPE 'B’ ADA KOHLER SANTA ] architec
ROSA 1-PIECE MODEL
B TOILET ELONGATED (MODEL £ IN WHITE BOTH STANDARD AND ADA 1518 walnut street
3 B 590 SF 1 1 TYPE 'B’ ADA WALL MOUNT suite 1300, philadelphia
c BATHROOM KOHLER GREENWICH WHITE WALL MOUNT pa, 19102
K—2032—N—0 '
4 F 580 SF 1 1 TYPE 'B’ ADA SINK t: 215.546.3155
VANITY f. 215.545.3999
DEVONSHIRE
- D BATHROOM KOHLER WHITE UNDERMOUNT ;
5 B 590 SF 1 1 TYPE B ADA SINK K-2350-0 rolaarch@verizon.net
6 B 590 SF 1 1 TYPE ‘B’ ADA . BATHROOM | KITH KITCHENS “OM,EEJLEQD | MAPLE wiLLOW STANDARD BOTH STANDARD AND ADA
VANITY  [FRAMELESS DOOR| ottt o GRAY CONSTRUCTION CORIAN QUARTZ SNOW HWITE SEAL
7 A 595 SF 1 1 TYPE 'A’ ADA BATHROOM DEVONSHIRE 3 HOLE DECK
F pAppoa KOHLER Oy oNSHIRE, CHROME NS BOTH STANDARD AND ADA
8 c 550 SF 1 1 Bl LEVEL SINGLE FUNCTION W,
G |SHOWER HEAD MOEN MODEL 527 CHROME LOW—FLOW SOED AR i,
SHOWER HEAD SR 2 LAy
9 c 765 SF 1 1 Bl LEVEL TOLLET PAPER BLEU CHROME | 1 11  $oie f@
H o o GATCO 6C4713 EURO TISSUE '
HOLDER
10 c 540 SF 1 L Bl LEVEL ' TOWEL BAR GATCO GC4710 2'—0” BLEU CHROME
11 c 540 SF 1 1 Bl LEVEL J TOWEL RING GATCO GC4712 BLEU CHROME
i o 540 SF 1 1 B LEVEL K ROBE HOOK GATCO GC4715 BLEU CHROME
L  |SoAP HOLDER GATCO 1792726 CHROME S"'OW%RS,?ADDY
13 c 540 SF 1 1 Bl LEVEL :
M SHELF GATCO GC4716 CHROME, GLASS
14 E 1,230 SF 1 2 Bl LEVEL N SHOWER on — —
CURTAIN ROD -B8.D.
15 D 816 SF 1 1 Bl LEVEL
0 SHOWER PAN KOHLER K—8638-0 WHITE 60" X 30" OWNER
16 c 540 SF 1 1 Bl LEVEL
P BATHTUB KOHLER K-837-0 WHITE BELLWETHER 60" X 30" 1705-13 N. 7TH ST_, LLC
17 c 540 SF 1 1 Bl LEVEL
Q ADAHSE'ZCD’WER MOEN 3867 CHROME HANDSHOWER 1705-13 N. 7TH ST
18 ¢ 540 SF 1 1 Bl LEVEL pop—— PHILADELPHIA, PA 19122
R MOEN 8370 CHROME
19 c 540 SF 1 1 Bl LEVEL WATER VALVE MEIR BADUSH
HORIZONTAL 132-496-
20 c 540 SF 1 1 Bl LEVEL S GRAB BARS BOBRICK STAINLESS STEEL 3 96 0303
21 G 765 SF 1 1 Bl LEVEL VERTICAL
T B BOBRICK STAINLESS STEEL
KITCHENS FIXTURE SCHEDULE
# PRODUCT | MANF. [ NO. [ COLOR [ TYPE [ REMARKS
u DISH WASHER | FRIGIDAIRE 24" | FFBD2411NS | STAINLESS STEEL
v ADA FRIGIDAIRE 24" | FFBD2411NS | STAINLESS STEEL
DISHWASHER
/\| DATE | DESCRIPTION
W |REFRIGERATOR "'R'G'(';l’J""RET’zz‘S FFHS2322MS | STAINLESS STEEL
12/3/19 ISSUE DATE
X RANGE FRIGIDAIRE 30" | FFEF3048LS S”l‘,:?_gg}'RlTCOP
12/12/19 ISSUE DATE
Y ADA RANGE | FRIGIDAIRE 30" | FFES3025LS | STAINLESS STEEL 1/30/20 ZONING
FRIGIDAIRE 1.6 | STAINLESS STEEL
z MICROWAVE cu OVER RANGE FFMV164LS 2/26/20| REV.ZONING
AA ADA HOOD |TO BE SELECTED _— _— HOOD WITH SWITCH AT ADA HEIGHT 3/11/21]  PERMIT SET
BB |KITCHEN SINK|  KOHLER oG | STAINLESS STEEL | UNDERMOUNT 23"x17.5°x9.5" /\| 3/30/21|  PERMIT SET
KITCHEN GRAZE SINGLE HANDLE 6/8/22 | REV.PERMIT SET
cc S, KOHLER BT VTR BOTH STANDARD AND ADA 7N
oD KITCHEN | KITH KITCHENS “OM,EEPTLEQD | MAPLE wiLLOW STANDARD CORIAN QUARTZ A\ 8/26/22| REV.PERMIT SET
CABINETS  [FRAMELESS DOOR|  oppepertonE GRAY CONSTRUCTION SNOW WHITE
KITCHEN & | EMTEK ASSA | STAINLESS STEEL
EE  |BATH HANDLES ABLOY PULL BAR BOTH STANDARD AND ADA PROPOSED
PROJECT LOCATION
1705-13 N. 7TH STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA
19122
BLOCK: -
LOT: -
SHEET TITLE ;
PROJECT NO. 19579
SCALE : AS NOTED
DATE : 2020
DRAWN BY : RR
REVIEWED BY: RR
[PLANS APPROVED\
AS NOTED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH PA UCC SHEET NO
09/01/22
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA
PARTMENT OF LICENSES & INSPECTIONS
S ok
< o~

Shakir Cohen
PA UCC CERT # 006485

bplied Electronically by L&l User:
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